GS8321E18/32/36AD-xxxV
2M x 18, 1M x 32, 1M x 36
36Mb Sync Burst SRAMs
333 MHz–150 MHz
1.8 V or 2.5 V VDD
1.8 V or 2.5 V I/O
165-Bump BGA
Commercial Temp

disable commands to the same degree as read commands. DCD
RAMs hold the deselect command for one full cycle and then
begin turning off their outputs just after the second rising edge of
clock.
Byte Write and Global Write
Byte write operation is performed by using Byte Write enable
(BW) input combined with one or more individual byte write
signals (Bx). In addition, Global Write (GW) is available for
writing all bytes at one time, regardless of the Byte Write control
inputs.
Sleep Mode
Low power (Sleep mode) is attained through the assertion (High)
of the ZZ signal, or by stopping the clock (CK). Memory data is
retained during Sleep mode.
Core and Interface Voltages
The GS8321E18/32/36AD-xxxV operates on a 1.8 V or 2.5 V
power supply. All inputs are 1.8 V or 2.5 V compatible. Separate
output power (VDDQ) pins are used to decouple output noise
from the internal circuits and are 1.8 V or 2.5 Vcompatible.
Parameter Synopsis

 M
A
X
.
GS8321E18/32/36AD-xxxV
Specifications cited are subject to change without notice. For latest documentation see http://www.gsitechnology.com.
Rev:  1.02  3/2012 28/30 © 2011, GSI Technology
Ordering Information for GSI Synchronous Burst RAMs
Org Part Number1 Type
Voltage
Option
Package Speed2
(MHz/ns)
TJ
3
2M x 18 GS8321E18AD-333V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 333/5.0 C
2M x 18 GS8321E18AD-250V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 250/5.5 C
2M x 18 GS8321E18AD-200V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 200/6.5 C
2M x 18 GS8321E18AD-150V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 150/7.5 C
1M x 32 GS8321E32AD-333V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 333/5.0 C
1M x 32 GS8321E32AD-250V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 250/5.5 C
1M x 32 GS8321E32AD-200V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 200/6.5 C
1M x 32 GS8321E32AD-150V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 150/7.5 C
1M x 36 GS8321E36AD-333V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 333/5.0 C
1M x 36 GS8321E36AD-250V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 250/5.5 C
1M x 36 GS8321E36AD-200V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 200/6.5 C
1M x 36 GS8321E36AD-150V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 150/7.5 C
2M x 18 GS8321E18AD-333IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 333/5.0 I
2M x 18 GS8321E18AD-250IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 250/5.5 I
2M x 18 GS8321E18AD-200IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 200/6.5 I
2M x 18 GS8321E18AD-150IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 150/7.5 I
1M x 32 GS8321E32AD-333IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 333/5.0 I
1M x 32 GS8321E32AD-250IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 250/5.5 I
1M x 32 GS8321E32AD-200IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 200/6.5 I
1M x 32 GS8321E32AD-150IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 150/7.5 I
1M x 36 GS8321E36AD-333IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 333/5.0 I
1M x 36 GS8321E36AD-250IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 250/5.5 I
1M x 36 GS8321E36AD-200IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 200/6.5 I
1M x 36 GS8321E36AD-150IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V 165 BGA 150/7.5 I
2M x 18 GS8321E18AGD-333V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 333/5.0 C
2M x 18 GS8321E18AGD-250V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 250/5.5 C
2M x 18 GS8321E18AGD-200V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 200/6.5 C
2M x 18 GS8321E18AGD-150V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 150/7.5 C
1M x 32 GS8321E32AGD-333V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 333/5.0 C
1M x 32 GS8321E32AGD-250V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 250/5.5 C
Notes:
1. Customers requiring delivery in Tape and Reel should add the character “T” to the end of the part number.
Example: GS8321E18AD-150IVT.
2. The speed column indicates the cycle frequency (MHz) of the device in Pipeline mode and the latency (ns)  in Flow Through mode. Each
device is Pipeline/Flow Through mode-selectable by the user.
3. C = Commercial Temperature Range. I = Industrial Temperature Range.
4. GSI offers other versions this type of device in many different configurations and with a variety of different  features, only some of which are
covered in this data sheet. See the GSI Technology web site (www.gsitechnology.com) for a complete listing of current offerings.
GS8321E18/32/36AD-xxxV
Specifications cited are subject to change without notice. For latest documentation see http://www.gsitechnology.com.
Rev:  1.02  3/2012 29/30 © 2011, GSI Technology
1M x 32 GS8321E32AGD-200V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 200/6.5 C
1M x 32 GS8321E32AGD-150V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 150/7.5 C
1M x 36 GS8321E36AGD-333V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 333/5.0 C
1M x 36 GS8321E36AGD-250V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 250/5.5 C
1M x 36 GS8321E36AGD-200V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 200/6.5 C
1M x 36 GS8321E36AGD-150V Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 150/7.5 C
2M x 18 GS8321E18AGD-333IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 333/5.0 I
2M x 18 GS8321E18AGD-250IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 250/5.5 I
2M x 18 GS8321E18AGD-200IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 200/6.5 I
2M x 18 GS8321E18AGD-150IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 150/7.5 I
1M x 32 GS8321E32AGD-333IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 333/5.0 I
1M x 32 GS8321E32AGD-250IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 250/5.5 I
1M x 32 GS8321E32AGD-200IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 200/6.5 I
1M x 32 GS8321E32AGD-150IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 150/7.5 I
1M x 36 GS8321E36AGD-333IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 333/5.0 I
1M x 36 GS8321E36AGD-250IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 250/5.5 I
1M x 36 GS8321E36AGD-200IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 200/6.5 I
1M x 36 GS8321E36AGD-150IV Synchronous Burst 1.8 V or 2.5 V RoHS-compliant 165 BGA 150/7.5 I
Ordering Information for GSI Synchronous Burst RAMs
Org Part Number1 Type
Voltage
Option